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Shelled Edible Grade Season to Date Utilization Up 9 Percent from Last Year
Peanut Stocks in Commercial Storage Totaled 1.78 Million Pounds

Peanut stocks reported in commercial storage on September 30, 2010 totaled 1.78 million pounds of equivalent farmer
stock, compared with 1.66 million pounds a year ago. This total includes 1.06 billion pounds of actual farmer stock.

Shelled peanuts on hand totaled 670 million pounds of farmer stock equivalent. Roasting stock totaled
43.6 million pounds.

Shelled peanut stocks totaled 504 million pounds of which 466 million pounds were edible grades and
37.7 million pounds were oil stocks. Edible grade stocks by type included 120 million pounds of Virginias and Valencias,
337 million pounds of Runners, and 9.64 million pounds of Spanish.

Millings in September totaled 242 million pounds. Millings by type were 38.1 million pounds of Virginias and Valencias,
203 million pounds of Runners, and 768,000 pounds of Spanish.

Commercial processors utilized 178 million pounds of shelled edible grade peanuts during September. Utilization by type
was 101 million pounds for all peanut butter products, 36.1 million pounds for peanut candy, and 39.0 million pounds for
peanut snacks. Crushing for oil and cake and meal totaled 29.7 million pounds during the month.

Deliveries under the Government Domestic Feeding and Child Nutrition Programs amounted to 3.96 million pounds of
peanut butter and 60,480 pounds of roasted peanuts during September.

Stocks of treated seed on hand September 30, 2010 totaled 390,000 pounds, compared with 443,000 pounds on
August 31, 2010. Of the September total, 211,000 pounds were Virginias and Valencias, 107,000 pounds were Runners,
and 72,000 pounds were Spanish. August stocks of treated seed included 264,000 pounds of Virginias and Valencias,
107,000 pounds of Runners, and 72,000 pounds of Spanish.

Stocks estimates refer to September 30, 2010. All other data are for the month of September.



Peanut Stocks and Specified Products at Month's End — United States: 2009 and 2010

[Excludes stocks on farms. Includes stocks owned by or held for account of peanut producers and CCC in commercial storage facilities. Farmer stock
on net weight basis. Blank data cells indicate estimation period has not yet begun]

i Farmer stock equivalent
Month Farmer Shelled1 R(SJ?()S(EEQ Shelled q
A elle 3
ending stock peanuts (in shell) 2 peanuts Total
, pounds , pounds , pounds , pounds , pounds
1,000 d 1,000 d 1,000 d 1,000 d 1,000 d
2010
AUGUSE oo 711,414 556,074 51,378 739,578 1,502,370
September 1,064,878 503,632 43,596 669,831 1,778,305
OcCtober .......cvvvvvvviiiiiiiiiinnn,
November ......c.cccccvvvvvenennn.
December .....cccccceevvivvnennnn.
2011
January ......cccccoeeiiieeeeennne
February ...
March ...,
2009
September ... 859,154 567,036 44,072 754,158 1,657,384

! Includes shelled edible grades, shelled oil stock, and shelled seed (untreated).

2 Cleaned and unshelled.

® Farmer stock + roasting stock + (actual shelled peanuts X 1.33).

Farmer Stock Peanuts by Type at Month's End — United States: 2009 and 2010

[Excludes stocks on farms. Includes stocks owned by or held for account of peanut producers and CCC in commercial storage facilities. Farmer stock
on net weight basis. Blank data cells indicate estimation period has not yet begun]

Month
ending

Virginias
and
Valencias

Runners

Spanish

Total

2010
AUQUSE .o
September
October ..............
November
December

2011

January .......coooeeeieieen
February .......ccccooviiiiiiiennnn.
March ........

April ...
May ....
June ... -
JUIY e

2009
September ..o

(1,000 pounds)

66,928
64,012

111,628

(2,000 pounds)

636,878
996,020

747,418

(1,000 pounds)

7,608
4,846

108

(1,000 pounds)

711,414
1,064,878

859,154
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Shelled Peanuts and Roasting Stock (in Shell) at Month's End — United States: 2009 and 2010

[Excludes stocks on farms. Includes stocks owned by or held for account of peanut producers and CCC in commercial storage facilities. Farmer stock
on net weight basis. Blank data cells indicate estimation period has not yet begun]

Shelled edibles * Shelled
Month Virginias gile Total Roastir;g
ending and Runners Spanish Total stocks 2 shelled stock
Valencias
(2,000 pounds) | (1,000 pounds) | (1,000 pounds) | (1,000 pounds) | (1,000 pounds) | (1,000 pounds) | (1,000 pounds)

2010
AUGUSE .o 126,345 380,433 14,073 520,851 35,223 556,074 51,378
September ................... 119,602 336,693 9,644 465,939 37,693 503,632 43,596
October .......cccocvvveennnn.
November ..........c.c.......
December ..........ccoc.....
2011
January .......cccceeeeeenn.
February ....
2009
September ................... 111,381 410,720 18,654 540,755 26,281 567,036 44,072

! Shelled edible grades include blanched and shelled roasted peanuts converted to a raw basis using conversion factors of 1.08 and 1.12, respectively.
% Includes straight run oil stock peanuts.

% Cleaned and unshelled.

Farmer Stock Peanuts Milled (Net Weight) by Month — United States: 2009 and 2010

[Includes peanuts milled for seed. Blank data cells indicate estimation period has not yet begun]

Month
ending

Virginias
and
Valencias

Runners

Spanish

Total

2010

AUgUSE ..o

September ...
October
November .....

December .......cccccceeeunnes

2011
January
February ....

2009
September ...

2010-2011

August-July .........ccceeeeeee.

2009-2010

August-July .........ccceeeeeee.

(1,000 pounds)

55,788
38,136

44,030

93,924

106,046

(2,000 pounds)

237,332
203,126

279,272

440,458

549,980

(1,000 pounds)

768

768

3,838

(2,000 pounds)

293,120
242,030

323,302

535,150

659,864

- Represents zero.
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Production of Shelled and Roasting Stock (in Shell) Peanuts by Month — United States:
2009 and 2010

[Blank data cells indicate estimation period has not yet begun]

Shelled edibles * Shelled
Month Virginias gile Total Roastir;g
ending and Runners Spanish Total stocks 2 shelled stock
Valencias

(1,000 pounds) | (1,000 pounds) | (1,000 pounds) | (1,000 pounds) | (1,000 pounds) | (1,000 pounds) | (1,000 pounds)
2010
AUGUSE oo 23,288 171,214 - 194,502 23,307 217,809 18,944
September 16,887 134,068 565 151,520 27,712 179,232 13,454
October ..............
November
December ...........c.....
2011
January .....
February ...
2009
September ... 17,980 192,256 - 210,236 25,452 235,688 14,479
2010-2011
August-July ........cceeeen. 40,175 305,282 565 346,022 51,019 397,041 32,398
2009-2010
August-July ........cceeeen. 47,443 378,837 2,018 428,298 51,964 480,262 32,051

- Represents zero.

Y Includes peanuts milled for seed.

2 Includes straight run oil stock peanuts.
® Cleaned and unshelled.
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Shelled Peanuts Crushed, Production, and Stocks of Peanut Oil and Cake and Meal by Month —
United States: 2009 and 2010

[Relates to oil mills only. Blank data cells indicate estimation period has not yet begun]

Month
ending

Shelled
peanuts
crushed *

Production

Stocks (end of month)

Crude oil

Cake and Meal

Crude oil

Cake and Meal

2010

AUGUST ..o
September ...
October
November .....
December .....cccccevvcivinenenn.

2011
January
February ......ccccooeiiiiiiiinnenn.
March
April ....

2009
September ..........cccoviieennn

2010-2011
August-July ........ccceeviiiennnnn

2009-2010
August-July ........ccceeviieennnn

(2,000 pounds)

27,453
29,711

28,397

57,164

52,942

(2,000 pounds)

11,704
13,347

11,915

25,051

22,395

(1,000 pounds)

16,064
16,660

15,443

32,724

29,386

(1,000 pounds)

4,348
3,351

8,251

)

)

(2,000 pounds)

7,706
7,654

5,426

)

)

(X) Not applicable.

! All crushings regardless of grade.

Apparent Disappearance of Milled Peanut Products by Month — United States: 2009 and 2010

[Includes in transit, exports, and domestic use. Blank data cells indicate estimation period has not yet begun]

Month
ending

Shelled peanuts

Edible
grades

oil
stocks

Total

Roasting
stock

Crude
peanut
oil !

Cake
and
meal *

2010
AUQUST ...
September ...
October
November
December

2011
January
February ......ccccccovniiinnn.

2009
September ...

2010-2011
August-July ........cccceeeennn.

2009-2010
August-July ........cccceeeennn.

(1,000 pounds)

227,946
206,432

206,351

434,378

398,804

(1,000 pounds)

23,582
25,242

23,734

48,824

48,003

(1,000 pounds)

251,528
231,674

230,085

483,202

446,807

(1,000 pounds)

20,495
21,236

23,820

41,731

48,466

(1,000 pounds)

14,244
14,344

12,011

28,588

18,635

(2,000 pounds)

15,403
16,712

15,428

32,115

27,752

! Relates to oil mills only.
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Shelled Peanuts (Raw Basis) Used in Primary Products and in Shell Peanuts by Month -

United States: 2009 and 2010

[Excludes peanuts milled for seed. Blank data cells indicate estimation period has not yet begun]

Edible grades used in products® Total
Month B " P : P " oth all In shell .
endin eanu eanu eanu er eanuts
9 candy 2 snacks * butter * products Total grades ° P
(2,000 pounds) | (1,000 pounds) | (1,000 pounds) | (1,000 pounds) | (1,000 pounds) | (1,000 pounds) | (1,000 pounds)

2010
AUQUSE oo 35,202 39,824 111,400 1,701 188,127 215,580 10,250
September .........c........ 36,090 38,952 101,466 1,375 177,883 207,594 11,357
October ..............
November
December
2011
2009
September ... 33,963 32,720 104,725 1,575 172,983 201,380 10,882
2010-2011
August-July ........ccoeeen. 71,292 78,776 212,866 3,076 366,010 423,174 21,607
2009-2010
August-July ........ccoeeeen. 66,452 59,516 207,414 3,485 336,867 389,809 21,810

! Shelled edible grades include blanched and shelled roasted peanuts converted to a raw basis using conversion factors of 1.08 and 1.12, respectively.
% Includes peanut butter made by manufacturers for own use in candy.
% Includes salted, unsalted, dry and honey roasted, salted and unsalted roasted, snack bars, and trail mixes.
* Includes peanut butter made by manufacturers for own use in cookies and sandwiches, but excludes peanut butter used in candy.
® Includes all shelled peanuts crushed regardless of grade.

® Includes peanuts re-packaged, roasted in shell, salted in shell, and raw in shell.

6 Peanut Stocks and Processing (October 2010)
USDA, National Agricultural Statistics Service



Shelled Peanuts (Raw Basis) Used in Primary Products by Month and Type — United States:

2009 and 2010

[Excludes peanuts milled for seed. Crushings by type not available. Blank data cells indicate estimation period has not yet begun]

Month ending

Edible grades used in products *

and type

Peanut
candy ?

Peanut
snacks *

Other
products

Peanut

butter * Total

Runner

2010
AUQUST ..o
September
October ..........
November
December .......ccccvvvvvennns

2011
January ..........
February

2009
September .......ccccceeeennee

2010-2011
August-July ........ccceeenne.

2009-2010
August-July ........ccceeenne.

Spanish

2010
AUgQUST ..o
September
October ......coovcvviieieenins
November ...........ccccuvveee.
December ........c.ccoeeunneen.

2011
January .......ccccceveeeeeennnnns
February ce
March ......cccooviiiiiiiien,

2009
September .......ccccoeeens

2010-2011
August-July .........cceenne

2009-2010
August-July ..........cceenne

(2,000 pounds)

32,510
33,124

31,048

65,634

60,418

1,116
1,675

1,027

2,791

2,442

(2,000 pounds)

34,547
32,256

26,196

66,803

48,101

943 (D) (D)
1,219 (D) (D)

900 (D) (D)

2,162 (D) (D)

1,895 (D) (D)

(1,000 pounds) (1,000 pounds) (2,000 pounds)

103,419
91,664

1,391
1,123

171,867
158,167

93,277 1,221 151,742

195,083 2,514 330,034

184,817 2,773 296,109

3,158
3,167

2,590

6,325

5,624

See footnote(s) at end of table.
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Shelled Peanuts (Raw Basis) Used in Primary Products by Month and Type — United States:
2009 and 2010 (continued)

[Excludes peanuts milled for seed. Crushings by type not available. Blank data cells indicate estimation period has not yet begun]
. Edible grades used in products *
Month ending

and type Peanut Peanut Peanut Other
candy 2 snacks * butter * products

(2,000 pounds) (1,000 pounds) (1,000 pounds) (1,000 pounds) (2,000 pounds)

Total

Virginia and Valencia
2010
AUGUSE ..o 1,576 4,334 (D) (D) 13,102
September ... 1,291 5,477 (D) (D) 16,549
October ........
November ....
December

2011
January .......cccececevviiiinnnn.
February .......cccoviiennns
March ......cocoviiiiiiis
APFil e
MaY eoeeeieiie s
JUNE oo
JUIY

2009
September .........ccoociiiinn. 1,888 5,624 (D) (D) 18,652

2010-2011
AUGUSE-JUIY oo 2,867 9,811 (D) )] 29,651

2009-2010
August-July ........ccoceeieeenn. 3,592 9,520 (D) (D) 35,135

(D) Withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual operations.

! Shelled edible grades include blanched and shelled roasted peanuts converted to a raw basis using conversion factors of 1.08 and 1.12,
respectively.

2 Includes peanut butter made by manufacturers for own use in candy.
® Includes salted, unsalted, dry and honey roasted, salted and unsalted roasted, snack bars, and trail mixes.
* Includes peanut butter made by manufacturers for own use in cookies and sandwiches, but excludes peanut butter used in candy.
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Government Domestic Feeding and Child Nutrition Program Deliveries by Month — United States:

2009 and 2010

[Source: Food and Nutrition Service. Blank data cells indicate estimation period has not yet begun]

Month
ending

Deliveries by product

Peanut
butter

Roasted
peanuts

Total

2010

AUGUST .o
September ...
October ........
November ..... -
December ......coovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiieeee

2011
JaNUAIY oo
February ....

2009
September ...

2010-2011
AUGUSE-JULY ..o

2009-2010
AUGUSE-JULY ..o

(pounds)

4,050,729
3,961,604

4,432,323

8,012,333

8,670,246

(pounds)

25,920
60,480

362,880

86,400

673,920

(pounds)

4,076,649
4,022,084

4,795,203

8,098,733

9,344,166
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Statistical Methodology

Survey Procedures: The peanut stocks and processing estimates in this report are based on a survey conducted during the
first three weeks of the month. The survey is required by law under Title 7 of the United States Code

(7 U.S.C. 951, 2010). Peanut stocks are a census of all known cleaners, shellers, crushers, warehouses, cold storage plants,
and processors of peanuts who handle more than 30,000 pounds annually. Every effort is made to obtain a report from all
facilities.

Estimating Procedures: Since a complete report is not always received from all facilities, estimates are made for missing
facilities to assure complete coverage. Peanut stocks survey data are reviewed at the national level for reasonableness and
consistency with historical estimates.

Revision Policy: Peanut stocks are subject to revision at any time during the marketing year. Revisions can be made when
late reports are received and errors are detected in reporting and calculating. Once the marketing year ends, no revisions
can be made to the previous marketing year.

Reliability: The peanut stocks and processing survey is subject to non-sampling errors such as omission, duplication,
imputation for missing data, and mistakes in reporting, recording, and processing the data. These errors cannot be
measured directly, but are minimized through rigid quality controls in the data collection process and a careful review of
all reported data for consistency and reasonableness.

Information Contacts

Listed below are the commaodity statisticians in the Crops Branch of the National Agricultural Statistics Service to contact
for additional information. E-mail inquiries may be sent to nass@nass.usda.gov

Lance Honig, Chief, Crops BranCh ..........c.ooi i sttt (202) 720-2127
Jacqueline Moore, Head, Field Crops SECLION ...........cooiiiiiieieisise s (202) 720-2127
Suzanne AVilla — PEANULS, RICE........ccciui ittt srestaere s (202) 720-7688
Bryan DUrham — Hay, OalS.........ccciiiiiiiieceee ettt sttt sre et et sae s (202) 690-3234
Steve Maliszewski — Cotton, Cotton Ginnings, SOrghUM ...........ccciriiiiiieineee e (202) 720-5944
Anthony Prillaman — Corn, Proso Millet, FIaXSEEd ..........cceveiiiiieiiiiie e (202) 720-9526
NICK SChaUEr — WHEAL, RYE .....viiiiiiiecie ettt sttt sre et et saeene s (202) 720-8068
Julie Schmidt — Crop Weather, Barley, SUQar CrOPS ........ccooviiiiriririeieiesesese e (202) 720-7621
Travis Thorson — Soybeans, Sunflower, Other OIlSEES...........cccceriieriiiciiis s (202) 720-7369
10 Peanut Stocks and Processing (October 2010)
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Access to NASS Reports
For your convenience, you may access NASS reports and products the following ways:

» All reports are available electronically, at no cost, on the NASS web site: http://www.nass.usda.gov

» Both national and state specific reports are available via a free e-mail subscription. To set-up this free
subscription, visit http://www.nass.usda.gov and in the “Receive NASS Updates” box under “Receive reports by
Email,” click on “National” or “State” to select the reports you would like to receive.

» Printed reports may be purchased from the National Technical Information Service (NTIS) by calling toll-free
(800) 999-6779, or (703) 605-6220 if calling from outside the United States or Canada. Accepted methods of
payment are Visa, MasterCard, check, or money order.

For more information on NASS surveys and reports, call the NASS Agricultural Statistics Hotline at (800) 727-9540,
7:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. ET, or e-mail: nass@nass.usda.gov.

The United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination in all its programs and activities on the
basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, and where applicable, sex, marital status, familial status, parental
status, religion, sexual orientation, political beliefs, genetic information, reprisal, or because all or a part of an individual's
income is derived from any public assistance program. (Not all prohibited bases apply to all programs.) Persons with
disabilities who require alternative means for communication of program information (Braille, large print, audiotape, etc.)
should contact USDA's TARGET Center at (202) 720-2600 (voice and TDD).

To file a complaint of discrimination, write to USDA, Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights, Office of the Assistant
Secretary for Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Avenue, S.W., Stop 9410, Washington, DC 20250-9410, or call toll-free at
(866) 632-9992 (English) or (800) 877-8339 (TDD) or (866) 377-8642 (English Federal-relay) or (800) 845-6136
(Spanish Federal-relay). USDA is an equal opportunity provider and employer.
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