

Peanut Stocks and Processing

ISSN: 1949-1875

Released October 29, 2010, by the National Agricultural Statistics Service (NASS), Agricultural Statistics Board, United States Department of Agriculture (USDA).

Shelled Edible Grade Season to Date Utilization Up 9 Percent from Last Year Peanut Stocks in Commercial Storage Totaled 1.78 Million Pounds

Peanut stocks reported in commercial storage on September 30, 2010 totaled 1.78 million pounds of equivalent farmer stock, compared with 1.66 million pounds a year ago. This total includes 1.06 billion pounds of actual farmer stock.

Shelled peanuts on hand totaled 670 million pounds of farmer stock equivalent. Roasting stock totaled 43.6 million pounds.

Shelled peanut stocks totaled 504 million pounds of which 466 million pounds were edible grades and 37.7 million pounds were oil stocks. Edible grade stocks by type included 120 million pounds of Virginias and Valencias, 337 million pounds of Runners, and 9.64 million pounds of Spanish.

Millings in September totaled 242 million pounds. Millings by type were 38.1 million pounds of Virginias and Valencias, 203 million pounds of Runners, and 768,000 pounds of Spanish.

Commercial processors utilized 178 million pounds of **shelled edible** grade peanuts during September. Utilization by type was 101 million pounds for all peanut butter products, 36.1 million pounds for peanut candy, and 39.0 million pounds for peanut snacks. **Crushing** for oil and cake and meal totaled 29.7 million pounds during the month.

Deliveries under the Government Domestic Feeding and Child Nutrition Programs amounted to 3.96 million pounds of peanut butter and 60,480 pounds of roasted peanuts during September.

Stocks of treated seed on hand September 30, 2010 totaled 390,000 pounds, compared with 443,000 pounds on August 31, 2010. Of the September total, 211,000 pounds were Virginias and Valencias, 107,000 pounds were Runners, and 72,000 pounds were Spanish. August stocks of treated seed included 264,000 pounds of Virginias and Valencias, 107,000 pounds of Runners, and 72,000 pounds of Spanish.

Stocks estimates refer to September 30, 2010. All other data are for the month of September.

Peanut Stocks and Specified Products at Month's End - United States: 2009 and 2010

[Excludes stocks on farms. Includes stocks owned by or held for account of peanut producers and CCC in commercial storage facilities. Farmer stock on net weight basis. Blank data cells indicate estimation period has not yet begun]

Month	Farmer	Shelled	Roasting	Farmer stock equivalent		
ending	stock	peanuts 1	stock (in shell) ²	Shelled peanuts	Total ³	
	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)	
2010 August September October November December	711,414 1,064,878	556,074 503,632	51,378 43,596	739,578 669,831	1,502,370 1,778,305	
2011 January February March April May June July						
2009 September	859,154	567,036	44,072	754,158	1,657,384	

¹ Includes shelled edible grades, shelled oil stock, and shelled seed (untreated).

Farmer Stock Peanuts by Type at Month's End – United States: 2009 and 2010

[Excludes stocks on farms. Includes stocks owned by or held for account of peanut producers and CCC in commercial storage facilities. Farmer stock on net weight basis. Blank data cells indicate estimation period has not yet begun]

Month ending	Virginias and Valencias	Runners	Spanish	Total
	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)
2010 August September October November December	66,928 64,012	636,878 996,020	7,608 4,846	711,414 1,064,878
Z011 January February March April May June July				
2009 September	111,628	747,418	108	859,154

² Cleaned and unshelled.

³ Farmer stock + roasting stock + (actual shelled peanuts X 1.33).

Shelled Peanuts and Roasting Stock (in Shell) at Month's End - United States: 2009 and 2010

[Excludes stocks on farms. Includes stocks owned by or held for account of peanut producers and CCC in commercial storage facilities. Farmer stock on net weight basis. Blank data cells indicate estimation period has not yet begun]

	Shelled edibles ¹				Shelled		
Month ending	Virginias and Valencias	Runners	Spanish	Total	oil stocks ²	Total shelled	Roasting stock ³
	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)
2010 August September October November December	126,345 119,602	380,433 336,693	14,073 9,644	520,851 465,939	35,223 37,693	556,074 503,632	51,378 43,596
2011 January February March April May June July							
2009 September	111,381	410,720	18,654	540,755	26,281	567,036	44,072

Shelled edible grades include blanched and shelled roasted peanuts converted to a raw basis using conversion factors of 1.08 and 1.12, respectively.

Farmer Stock Peanuts Milled (Net Weight) by Month - United States: 2009 and 2010

[Includes peanuts milled for seed. Blank data cells indicate estimation period has not yet begun]

Month ending	Virginias and Valencias	Runners	Spanish	Total
	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)
2010 August September October November December	55,788 38,136	237,332 203,126	- 768	293,120 242,030
Z011 January February March April May June July				
2009 September	44,030	279,272	-	323,302
2010-2011 August-July	93,924	440,458	768	535,150
2009-2010 August-July	106,046	549,980	3,838	659,864

⁻ Represents zero.

² Includes straight run oil stock peanuts.

³ Cleaned and unshelled.

Production of Shelled and Roasting Stock (in Shell) Peanuts by Month – United States: 2009 and 2010

[Blank data cells indicate estimation period has not yet begun]

	Shelled edibles ¹				Shelled		
Month ending	Virginias and Valencias	Runners	Spanish	Total	oil stocks ²	Total shelled	Roasting stock ³
	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)
2010 August September October November December	23,288 16,887	171,214 134,068	- 565	194,502 151,520	23,307 27,712	217,809 179,232	18,944 13,454
2011 January February March April May June July							
2009 September	17,980	192,256	-	210,236	25,452	235,688	14,479
2010-2011 August-July	40,175	305,282	565	346,022	51,019	397,041	32,398
2009-2010 August-July	47,443	378,837	2,018	428,298	51,964	480,262	32,051

⁻ Represents zero.

1 Includes peanuts milled for seed.
2 Includes straight run oil stock peanuts.
3 Cleaned and unshelled.

Shelled Peanuts Crushed, Production, and Stocks of Peanut Oil and Cake and Meal by Month – United States: 2009 and 2010

[Relates to oil mills only. Blank data cells indicate estimation period has not yet begun]

Month	Shelled	Produ	ıction	Stocks (end of month)		
ending	peanuts crushed ¹	Crude oil	Cake and Meal	Crude oil	Cake and Meal	
	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)	
2010						
August	27,453	11,704	16,064	4,348	7,706	
September	29,711	13,347	16,660	3,351	7,654	
October						
November						
December						
2011 January February March April May June July						
2009						
September	28,397	11,915	15,443	8,251	5,426	
2010-2011						
August-July	57,164	25,051	32,724	(X)	(X)	
2009-2010	50.040	22 205	20, 200	· · ·	(4)	
August-July	52,942	22,395	29,386	(X)	(X)	

⁽X) Not applicable.

Apparent Disappearance of Milled Peanut Products by Month - United States: 2009 and 2010

[Includes in transit, exports, and domestic use. Blank data cells indicate estimation period has not yet begun]

Month	Shelled peanuts			Roasting	Crude	Cake
ending	Edible grades	Oil stocks	Total	stock	peanut oil ¹	and meal ¹
	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)
2010 August September October November December	227,946 206,432	23,582 25,242	251,528 231,674	20,495 21,236	14,244 14,344	15,403 16,712
2011 January February March April May June July						
2009 September	206,351	23,734	230,085	23,820	12,011	15,428
2010-2011 August-July	434,378	48,824	483,202	41,731	28,588	32,115
2009-2010 August-July	398,804	48,003	446,807	48,466	18,635	27,752

¹ Relates to oil mills only.

All crushings regardless of grade.

Shelled Peanuts (Raw Basis) Used in Primary Products and in Shell Peanuts by Month – United States: 2009 and 2010

[Excludes peanuts milled for seed. Blank data cells indicate estimation period has not yet begun]

Month	Edible grades used in products ¹					Total	In shell
ending	Peanut candy ²	Peanut snacks 3	Peanut butter ⁴	Other products	Total	all grades ⁵	peanuts ⁶
	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)
2010 August	35,202	39,824	111,400	1,701	188,127	215,580	10,250
September October	36,090	38,952	101,466	1,375	177,883	207,594	11,357
November December							
2011 January February March April May June July							
2009 September	33,963	32,720	104,725	1,575	172,983	201,380	10,882
2010-2011 August-July	71,292	78,776	212,866	3,076	366,010	423,174	21,607
2009-2010 August-July	66,452	59,516	207,414	3,485	336,867	389,809	21,810

Shelled edible grades include blanched and shelled roasted peanuts converted to a raw basis using conversion factors of 1.08 and 1.12, respectively.

² Includes peanut butter made by manufacturers for own use in candy.

³ Includes salted, unsalted, dry and honey roasted, salted and unsalted roasted, snack bars, and trail mixes.

Includes peanut butter made by manufacturers for own use in cookies and sandwiches, but excludes peanut butter used in candy.

⁵ Includes all shelled peanuts crushed regardless of grade.

⁶ Includes peanuts re-packaged, roasted in shell, salted in shell, and raw in shell.

Shelled Peanuts (Raw Basis) Used in Primary Products by Month and Type – United States: 2009 and 2010

[Excludes peanuts milled for seed. Crushings by type not available. Blank data cells indicate estimation period has not yet begun]

-	Edible grades used in products ¹						
Month ending and type	Peanut candy ²	Peanut snacks ³	Peanut butter ⁴	Other products	Total		
	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)		
Runner 2010 August September October November December	32,510 33,124	34,547 32,256	103,419 91,664	1,391 1,123	171,867 158,167		
2011 January February March April May June July							
2009 September	31,048	26,196	93,277	1,221	151,742		
2010-2011 August-July	65,634	66,803	195,083	2,514	330,034		
2009-2010 August-July	60,418	48,101	184,817	2,773	296,109		
Spanish 2010 August September October November December	1,116 1,675	943 1,219	(D) (D)	(D) (D)	3,158 3,167		
2011 January February March April May June July							
2009 September	1,027	900	(D)	(D)	2,590		
2010-2011 August-July	2,791	2,162	(D)	(D)	6,325		
2009-2010 August-July	2,442	1,895	(D)	(D)	5,624		

See footnote(s) at end of table. --continued

Shelled Peanuts (Raw Basis) Used in Primary Products by Month and Type – United States: 2009 and 2010 (continued)

[Excludes peanuts milled for seed. Crushings by type not available. Blank data cells indicate estimation period has not yet begun]

Manth anding	Edible grades used in products ¹							
Month ending and type	Peanut candy ²	Peanut snacks ³	Peanut butter ⁴	Other products	Total			
	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)			
Virginia and Valencia 2010 August September	1,576 1,291	4,334 5,477	(D) (D)	(D) (D)	13,102 16,549			
October November December			,	, ,				
2011 January February March April May June July								
2009 September	1,888	5,624	(D)	(D)	18,652			
2010-2011 August-July	2,867	9,811	(D)	(D)	29,651			
2009-2010 August-July	3,592	9,520	(D)	(D)	35,135			

⁽D) Withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual operations.

Shelled edible grades include blanched and shelled roasted peanuts converted to a raw basis using conversion factors of 1.08 and 1.12, respectively.

Includes peanut butter made by manufacturers for own use in candy.

Includes salted, unsalted, dry and honey roasted, salted and unsalted roasted, snack bars, and trail mixes.

⁴ Includes peanut butter made by manufacturers for own use in cookies and sandwiches, but excludes peanut butter used in candy.

Government Domestic Feeding and Child Nutrition Program Deliveries by Month – United States: 2009 and 2010

[Source: Food and Nutrition Service. Blank data cells indicate estimation period has not yet begun]

Month	Deliveries by product						
Month ending	Peanut butter	Roasted peanuts	Total				
	(pounds)	(pounds)	(pounds)				
2010 August September October November	4,050,729 3,961,604	25,920 60,480	4,076,649 4,022,084				
December							
2011 January February March April May June July							
2009 September	4,432,323	362,880	4,795,203				
2010-2011 August-July	8,012,333	86,400	8,098,733				
2009-2010 August-July	8,670,246	673,920	9,344,166				

Statistical Methodology

Survey Procedures: The peanut stocks and processing estimates in this report are based on a survey conducted during the first three weeks of the month. The survey is required by law under Title 7 of the United States Code (7 U.S.C. 951, 2010). Peanut stocks are a census of all known cleaners, shellers, crushers, warehouses, cold storage plants, and processors of peanuts who handle more than 30,000 pounds annually. Every effort is made to obtain a report from all facilities.

Estimating Procedures: Since a complete report is not always received from all facilities, estimates are made for missing facilities to assure complete coverage. Peanut stocks survey data are reviewed at the national level for reasonableness and consistency with historical estimates.

Revision Policy: Peanut stocks are subject to revision at any time during the marketing year. Revisions can be made when late reports are received and errors are detected in reporting and calculating. Once the marketing year ends, no revisions can be made to the previous marketing year.

Reliability: The peanut stocks and processing survey is subject to non-sampling errors such as omission, duplication, imputation for missing data, and mistakes in reporting, recording, and processing the data. These errors cannot be measured directly, but are minimized through rigid quality controls in the data collection process and a careful review of all reported data for consistency and reasonableness.

Information Contacts

Listed below are the commodity statisticians in the Crops Branch of the National Agricultural Statistics Service to contact for additional information. E-mail inquiries may be sent to nass@nass.usda.gov

Lance Honig, Chief, Crops Branch	(202) 720-2127
Jacqueline Moore, Head, Field Crops Section	(202) 720-2127
Suzanne Avilla – Peanuts, Rice	(202) 720-7688
Bryan Durham – Hay, Oats	(202) 690-3234
Steve Maliszewski – Cotton, Cotton Ginnings, Sorghum	
Anthony Prillaman – Corn, Proso Millet, Flaxseed	(202) 720-9526
Nick Schauer – Wheat, Rye	(202) 720-8068
Julie Schmidt – Crop Weather, Barley, Sugar Crops	
Travis Thorson – Soybeans, Sunflower, Other Oilseeds	

Access to NASS Reports

For your convenience, you may access NASS reports and products the following ways:

- All reports are available electronically, at no cost, on the NASS web site: http://www.nass.usda.gov
- ➤ Both national and state specific reports are available via a free e-mail subscription. To set-up this free subscription, visit http://www.nass.usda.gov and in the "Receive NASS Updates" box under "Receive reports by Email," click on "National" or "State" to select the reports you would like to receive.
- ➤ Printed reports may be purchased from the National Technical Information Service (NTIS) by calling toll-free (800) 999-6779, or (703) 605-6220 if calling from outside the United States or Canada. Accepted methods of payment are Visa, MasterCard, check, or money order.

For more information on NASS surveys and reports, call the NASS Agricultural Statistics Hotline at (800) 727-9540, 7:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. ET, or e-mail: nass@nass.usda.gov.

The United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination in all its programs and activities on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, and where applicable, sex, marital status, familial status, parental status, religion, sexual orientation, political beliefs, genetic information, reprisal, or because all or a part of an individual's income is derived from any public assistance program. (Not all prohibited bases apply to all programs.) Persons with disabilities who require alternative means for communication of program information (Braille, large print, audiotape, etc.) should contact USDA's TARGET Center at (202) 720-2600 (voice and TDD).

To file a complaint of discrimination, write to USDA, Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights, Office of the Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Avenue, S.W., Stop 9410, Washington, DC 20250-9410, or call toll-free at (866) 632-9992 (English) or (800) 877-8339 (TDD) or (866) 377-8642 (English Federal-relay) or (800) 845-6136 (Spanish Federal-relay). USDA is an equal opportunity provider and employer.



Today's Strategies & Tomorrow's Opportunities

February 24-25, 2011

Crystal Gateway Marriott Hotel Arlington, Virginia

www.usda.gov/oce/forum

Early Bird Registration \$350 until January 21, 2011 * \$375 after January 21

Topical Sessions Will Address:

*Land Tenure Issues *Broadband

*Sustainability